

No. 15-274

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D., COMM'R, TEXAS DEP'T OF  
STATE HEALTH SERVICES, et al., *Respondents*.

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF UNITED STATES  
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,  
TEXAS CATHOLIC CONFERENCE, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, THE  
LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI SYNOD, THE  
ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST  
CONVENTION, AND THE SOUTHERN  
BAPTISTS OF TEXAS CONVENTION IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.\*  
JEFFREY HUNTER MOON  
MICHAEL F. MOSES  
United States Conference  
of Catholic Bishops  
3211 Fourth Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20017  
(202) 541-3300  
apicarello@uscgb.org

\*Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Faithful Application of This Court’s Precedents Requires Upholding Texas’s Ambulatory Surgical Center and Admitting Privileges Requirements. ....	3
II. There Is Ample Evidence of Harm to Women Justifying the Texas Laws Challenged Here... ..	10
A. Hospital Admitting Privileges .....	12
B. Ambulatory Surgical Center Require- ments .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDIX .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Comprehensive Health v. Templeton</i> , 954 F.Supp.2d 1205 (D. Kan. 2013).....	7
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).....	11, 15, 19
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Comm’r, S.C. Dep’t of Health &amp; Env’tl. Control</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	24
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Commissioner</i> , 64 F.Supp.3d 1235 (S.D. Ind. 2014) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Daugaard</i> , 799 F.Supp.2d 1048 (D. S.D. 2011) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood v. DeWine</i> , 64 F.Supp.3d 1060 (S.D. Ohio 2014) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 14, 16

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Heineman</i> , 724 F.Supp.2d 1025 (D. Neb. 2010) .....	7, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Strange</i> , 33 F.Supp.3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983) ....	4, 5, 9
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S.490 (1989) .....	9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.2d 563 (5th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Women’s Health Center v. Webster</i> , 871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1989).....	12

**Other Authorities**

American College of Surgeons, *Statement on Patient Safety Principles for Office-based Surgery Utilizing Moderate Sedation/Analgesia, Deep Sedation/Analgesia, or General Anesthesia*, Bulletin of the American College of Surgeons, vol. 89, no. 4 (Apr. 2004) ..... 14, 15

Bryon Calhoun, M.D., *The Maternal Mortality Myth in the Context of Legalized Abortion*, 80 LINACRE QUARTERLY 264 (2013)..... 17

*In re County Investigating Grand Jury XXIII, Report of the Grand Jury*, Misc. No. 0009901-2008 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas, Crim. Trial Div.) (Jan. 14, 2011) ..... 22, 23

Brady Dennis, *Jury Convicts Abortion Provider Kermit Gosnell of Murder*, WASH. POST (May 13, 2013)..... 22

*Inspections Find Notorious Texas Abortion Chain Running Filthy Clinics, Despite New Safety Standards*, LifeSite News (Oct. 30, 2013) ..... 21

ANGELA LANFRANCHI, M.D., IAN GENTLES, M.D., & ELIZABETH RING-CASSIDY, M.D., *COMPLICATIONS: ABORTION’S IMPACT ON WOMEN* (2013) ..... 16, 17

National Abortion Federation, *Having an Abortion? Your Guide to Good Care* (2000) ..... 15

National Abortion Federation, *Standards for Abortion Care* (1998) ..... 15

Brent Rooney & Byron C. Calhoun, M.D., <i>Induced Abortion and Risk of Later Premature Births</i> , 8 J. AM. PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS 46 (2003) .....	17
William Saletan, <i>The Back Alley: How the Politics of Abortion Protects Bad Clinics</i> , Pt. 8 (Feb. 25, 2011) .....	23
Cheryl Sullenger, <i>Nearly 1,000 Texas Women Hospitalized Every Year after Botched Abortions</i> , LifeNews (Apr. 22, 2014).....	16
Texas Catholic Conference, <i>Support HB 2 &amp; SB 1</i> .....	25
Texas Dep't of State Health Services, Inspection Report of Whole Woman's Health of Beaumont (Dec. 7, 2011) .....	21
Texas Dep't of State Health Services, Inspection Report of Whole Woman's Health of Beaumont (Jan. 9, 2013) .....	21
Texas Dep't of State Health Services, Inspection Report of Whole Woman's Health of Beaumont (Oct. 18, 2013) .....	21
Texas Dep't of State Health Services, Inspection Report of Whole Woman's Health of Fort Worth (Apr. 12, 2011) .....	20
Texas Dep't of State Health Services, Inspection Report of Whole Woman's Health of McAllen (Oct. 18, 2013) .....	19

Texas Dep't of State Health Services, Inspection  
Report of Whole Woman's Health of San Antonio  
(Oct. 15, 2013) ..... 20

John J. Thorpe, Jr., M.D., et al., *Long Term Physical  
and Psychological Consequences of Induced  
Abortion: Review of the Evidence*, 58 OBSTETRICAL  
& GYNECOLOGICAL SURVEY 67 (2002) ..... 17
